forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the accompanying
notes and the consolidated financial statements of American Healthways, Inc. and
the related notes included in American Healthways' 2000 Annual Report on Form
10-K and Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended May 31, 2001.

   10
   11

   AMERICAN HEALTHWAYS, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   MAY 31, 2001
   (All amounts expressed in thousands)

   PRO-FORMA
   PRO-FORMA   COMBINED
   HISTORICAL   CARESTEPS   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTALS
   ----------   ---------   -----------   ---------

Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents .....   $  9,064   $  1,311   (841)(1)  $  8,452
   (1,082)(3)
   Accounts receivable, net .....   5,162   70   --   5,232
   Other current assets .....   2,016   10   --   2,026
   Deferred tax assets .....   724   --   --   724
   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total current assets .....   16,966   1,391   (1,923)   16,434

Property and equipment, net .....   13,582   51   --   13,633
Long-term deferred tax assets .....   2,132   --   600 (1)   2,732
Other assets .....   1,500   --   (1,000)(1)   500
Intangible assets, net .....   10,414   --   15,218 (1)   25,632
   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total assets .....   $ 44,594   $  1,442   $ 12,895   $ 58,931
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Current Liabilities:
   Accounts payable .....   $  1,806   $   118   $   --   $  1,924
   Accrued salaries and benefits .....   4,001   84   --   4,085
   Accrued liabilities .....   1,319   --   --   1,319
   Income taxes payable .....   1   --   --   1
   Current portion of other
   long-term liabilities .....   380   --   --   380
   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total current liabilities .....   7,507   202   --   7,709

Other long-term liabilities .....   3,253   --   --   3,253

Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock .....   --   --   --   --
   Common stock .....   9   8   (8)(2)   10
   1 (1)
   Additional paid-in capital .....   25,340   3,393   (2,311)(2)   39,474

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN HEALTHWAYS INC - Form 8-K/A

9

   14,134 (1)
   (1,082)(3)
   Retained earnings .....   8,485   (2,161)   2,161 (2)   8,485
   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total stockholders' equity .....   33,834   1,240   12,895   47,969
   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity .....   $ 44,594   $  1,442   $ 12,895   $ 58,931
   ========   ========   ========   ========

   11
   12

   AMERICAN HEALTHWAYS, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2000
   (All amounts expressed in thousands, except per share data)

   PRO-FORMA
   PRO-FORMA   COMBINED
   HISTORICAL   CARESTEPS   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTALS
   ----------   ---------   -----------   ---------

Revenues .....   $ 53,030   $   --   $   --   $ 53,030

Expenses:
   Salaries and benefits .....   34,975   96   --   35,071
   Other operating expenses .....   13,786   660   --   14,446
   Depreciation and amortization .....   3,621   1   985(4)   4,607
   Interest expense (income) .....   22   (31)   --   (9)
   --------   ------   --------   --------

   Total expenses .....   52,404   726   985   54,115
   --------   ------   --------   --------

Income (loss) before income taxes .....   626   (726)   (985)   (1,085)

Income tax expense .....   478   --   (323)(5)   155
   --------   ------   --------   --------

Net income (loss) .....   $   148   $ (726)   $   (662)   $ (1,240)
   ========   ======   ========   ========

Basic income (loss) per share .....   $   0.02   $  (0.14)
Diluted income (loss) per share .....   $   0.02   $  (0.14)

Weighted average common shares and equivalents:
   Basic .....   8,269   639(6)   8,908
   Diluted .....   8,635   639(6)   9,274

   12
   13

   AMERICAN HEALTHWAYS, INC.

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN HEALTHWAYS INC - Form 8-K/A

10

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2001
   (All amounts expressed in thousands, except per share data)

   PRO-FORMA
   PRO-FORMA   COMBINED
   HISTORICAL   CARESTEPS  ADJUSTMENTS   TOTALS
   ----------   ---------  -----------   ---------

Revenues .....   $ 52,694   $   410   $   --   $ 53,104

Expenses:
   Salaries and benefits .....   31,420   920   --   32,340
   Other operating expenses .....   13,533   967   --   14,500
   Depreciation and amortization .....   3,888   6   640(4)   4,534
   Interest expense (income) .....   62   (49)   --   13
   --------   --------   ------   --------

   Total expenses .....   48,903   1,844   640   51,387
   --------   --------   ------   --------

Income (loss) before income taxes .....   3,791   (1,434)   (640)   1,717

Income tax expense .....   1,649   --   (581)(5)   1,068
   --------   --------   ------   --------

Net income (loss) .....   $  2,142   $ (1,434)   $  (59)   $   649
   ========   ========   ======   ========

Basic income per share .....   $   0.26   $   0.07
Diluted income per share .....   $   0.24   $   0.07

Weighted average common shares and equivalents:
   Basic .....   8,368   639(6)   9,007
   Diluted .....   9,065   639(6)   9,704